




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

MAY 20, 2019 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 

 

SILENT PRAYER – MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL 

In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee 

Laura Curtis, Trustee Tao Martinez, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Not in attendance:  Trustee 

Mark Guethle and Trustee Mark Carroll. 

 

Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Community & Economic 

Development Director Mike Toth, Police Chief Dave Fisher, Public Works Director John 

Laskowski, IT Manager David Arndt, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Sugar Grove Boundary Agreement 

Mayor Berman opened the public hearing.  No one was present to speak.  Mayor Berman then 

closed the public hearing. 

 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 

TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 5/6/2019 

2. Travel and Expenses for Business Purposes in the Amount of $95.81 

3. Resolution of the Board of Library Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, 

Adopting Budget and Appropriations for the Library’s Fiscal Year Beginning  

June 1, 2019 and Ending May 31, 2020 

4. Bills List dated 5/20/2019 in the Amount of $318,543.83 
 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote:  

Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes.  

Motion Approved (4-0).   

 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of an Ordinance Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to the 

Jurisdictional Boundary Line Agreement with the Village of Sugar Grove 

Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth noted that the Village of North 

Aurora is looking to renew the existing boundary line.  The latest one was approved in 2015 with 

a 20-year term.  The village will align this boundary line agreement with Batavia and Aurora, 

provide clarity to the actual agreement and establish a new 20-year term to expire 2039.  The 



village is looking to establish a jurisdiction line from I-88 to Main Street in Batavia.  Anything to 

the west of the boundary line agreement would go to Sugar Grove and anything to the east would 

go to North Aurora.  This extends the boundary line to Main Street and allows a longer line of 

delineation.   

 

Trustee Curtis asked what school district would be in the area that goes up to Main Street to the 

east.  Bosco said that he believed that area would be in the Kaneland school district.   

 

Toth noted that this item was brought to the Committee of the Whole meeting on April 1st.    

 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  Roll Call Vote:  

Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes.  

Motion approved (4-0).   

 

2. Approval of a Resolution for a Communications System Contract for three years 

with MetroNet 

Staff requested approval of a 3-year contract with MetroNet.  MetroNet’s pricing was the lowest 

and the agreement included new phones at no cost.  The Village originally budgeted money for 

phones which would have cost $50,000 - $100,000. 

 

Bosco noted that the current price for what the village pays for these services is only about $110 

less a month than what is being offered in the MetroNet package.  The village will be going from 

a speed of 1.5 mbps to 100 mbps.      

 

The Village currently has three contracts for its communication system.  One is for phone, 

another for data and a customer service agreement to manage the phone system.  The village still 

has a phone contract at $260/mo.  MetroNet said that for 4 months they will build the system and 

will pay the penalty for the village to get out of the contract with the current provider which is 

about $2,000.  

 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote: 

Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes.  

Motion approved (4-0).   

 

OLD BUSINESS - None 

 

VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

Mayor Berman noted that May 21st is Crossing Guard Appreciation Day. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS - None 

TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS - None 

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT - None 

ATTORNEY’S REPORT - None 

 

 

 



VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS  

1. Finance – None  

2. Community development – Mike Toth confirmed to Trustee Curtis that the majority of 

the area northwest of the village’s current boundary line with Batavia does appear to be 

in the Kaneland School District.   

3. Police – None 

4. Public Works – None 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  All in favor.  

Motion approved. 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Lori J. Murray 

Village Clerk   



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

MAY 20, 2019 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 

 

ROLL CALL 

In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Tao 

Martinez, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Not in attendance:  Trustee Mark Carroll and Trustee 

Mark Guethle. 

 

Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Community & Economic 

Development Direct Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 

Fisher, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel.  

 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None 

TRUSTEE COMMENTS – None 

 

DISCUSSION 

1. 1059 Orchard Road Special Use 

Mike Toth stated that the petitioner is looking to open a microbrewery in the Orchard Crossing 

Shopping Center, north of the Turf Room and the My Place Hotel.  There is a text Amendment 

which is item #2.  This use of microbrewery is not currently listed in the zoning ordinance.   If 

the board decides to move in that direction, the board would adopt it as a special use and approve 

it at the next meeting.  The petitioner would use 1600 s.f. for brewing operations.   

 

Storm Saponaro (Daley & Georges, 20 S. Clark Street; Suite 400, Chicago, IL  60603), was 

present on behalf of Steven Newman of Chipmunk Brewing.  Saponaro stated that the hours of 

operation will be similar to the surrounding businesses.  Hours of operation would not be open 

later than 10 p.m.  Trustee Lowery asked why the business would be closed on Tuesdays and 

Wednesdays.  Saponaro said that Mr. Newman would have his business open on Tuesdays but 

will take one day off in the middle of the week for brewing purposes and to also have a day off.  

Lowery said he noticed that the owner would expand hours if there was a demand for 

international soccer and rugby.  Saponaro said if there was a special event he would 

accommodate with other hours.  

 

Trustee Gaffino asked if the business would sell food.  Saponaro said there will be food sales but 

it will be pre-packaged and the goal is to have food come in from the community.   However, 

there will be no kitchen at the location.   

 

 

 

 



Toth noted that the Plan Commission public hearing was held on May 7th and the Plan 

Commission unanimously recommended approval subject to 2 conditions in the staff report: 

 

1. Permit for any work being done that is applicable. 

2. All operations be confined to the building itself and that there be no outdoor storage. 

 

The Board was in favor of moving forward. 

 

2. Business District Use Update 

Text amendments to the zoning ordinance:   

 

1. Microbreweries 

Allow microbreweries as a special use to allow the petitioner tonight to petition for a 

special use.   The public hearing on May 7th, the Plan Commission was in favor of this and 

requested the inclusion of micro distilleries and micro wineries.   

 

2. Outdoor storage  

B2 and B3 districts allow outdoor storage as a special use.  That would 

be the primary use for the property.  There are a lot of businesses in the business districts that 

have outdoor storage elements (car dealerships, lawn/garden shops).  The village is not looking 

to prohibit those, but to prohibit any use that would take a business district property and have it 

used only for outdoor storage.   

 

3. Tobacco shops   

Reclassify tobacco shops from a special use to a permitted use.  The use and sale of the products 

is legal in grocery stores, gas stations, convenient stores.  The regulation of smoking in a 

building is regulated by the Smoke Free Illinois Act.  The product is already being regulated.  

The actual operations is prohibited in actual strip centers.  The village has a couple of businesses 

in town that sell nicotine and vape products.  They have been classified as a permitted use 

because it is a retail sale.  Once they start selling tobacco, they are considered a tobacco shop and 

it creates a special use issue for a product that can be sold anywhere at this point.   

 

Lowery said his only concern was with the outdoor storage and wanted to prevent it from being 

unsightly in the village, such as the clothing collection boxes.  Lowery asked if there is 

something written in the plan to prevent this.  Steve Bosco said that in terms of the clothing 

collection boxes, there is a code that prevents those from being allowed.   

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  All in favor.  

Motion approved. 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Lori J. Murray 

Village Clerk 



6/3/2019

NAME EVENT
EXPENSE or 

REIMBURSEMENT
DATE  AMOUNT 

Mayor Dale Berman Metro West Board Meeting Expense 5/23/2019  $            35.00 

 TOTAL  $            35.00 

Travel and Expenses for Business Purposes

Village Board Meeting



To Be Paid Proof List

05/28/2019 -  3:27PM

Ablaser

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00503.05.2019

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Dynegy Energy Services

048750

 5,194.82Well #7 4/10 - 5/12 60-445-4662 Utility 146531119051-015/22/2019 05/29/2019

 8,155.23Well #4 4/9 - 5/9 60-445-4662 Utility 146531119051-025/22/2019 05/29/2019

 9,022.63Well #5 4/10 - 5/12 60-445-4662 Utility 146531119051-035/22/2019 05/29/2019

 126.86Well #3 4/9 - 5/9 60-445-4662 Utility 146531119051-045/22/2019 05/29/2019

 4,572.68Well #6 4/5 - 5/7 60-445-4662 Utility 146531119051-055/22/2019 05/29/2019

 27,072.22 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 2,382.00Spring Maint - PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 34784 4/3/2019 05/29/2019

 2,382.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Illinois Public Works

039690

 250.00Membership Dues- Laskowski/ Jan - Dec 19 01-445-4390 Dues & Meetings 221 3/28/2019 05/29/2019

 250.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Industrial Door Company

044430

 553.00Gate Repair- PD 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 107239 4/29/2019 05/29/2019

 553.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative

467637

 36,514.43Health Insurance- May 2019/ PD 01-440-4130 Health Insurance 05202019 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 7,681.95Health Insurance- May 2019/ Admin 01-430-4130 Health Insurance 05202019-02 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 2,175.47Health Insurance- May 2019/ CommDev 01-441-4130 Health Insurance 05202019-03 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 11,744.35Health Insurance- May 2019/ PW 01-445-4130 Health Insurance 05202019-04 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 6,298.24Health Insurance- May 2019/ Water 60-445-4130 Health Insurance 05202019-05 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 1,226.93Health Insurance- May 2019/ Retirees 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 05202019-06 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 2,093.98Health Insurance- May 2019/ Police Pension 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 05202019-07 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 95.44Life Insurance- May 2019/ PD 01-440-4135 Life Insurance 05202019-08 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 31.10Life Insurance- May 2019/ PW 01-445-4135 Life Insurance 05202019-09 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 18.66Life Insurance- May 2019/ Admin 01-430-4135 Life Insurance 05202019-10 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 11.47Life Insurance- May 2019/ CommDev 01-441-4135 Life Insurance 05202019-11 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 15.55Life Insurance- May 2019/ Water 60-445-4135 Life Insurance 05202019-12 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 328.03Voluntary Life- May 2019 01-000-2052 Voluntary Life Insurance 05202019-13 5/20/2019 05/29/2019

 68,235.60 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

PDC Laboratories, Inc.

031940

 1,752.25Well #9 Water Testing 60-445-4562 Testing (water) I9362200 4/3/2019 05/29/2019

 1,752.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Pitney Bowes Purchase Power

029940

 125.87Postage Meter Refill/ Admin 01-430-4505 Postage 05122019-01 5/12/2019 05/29/2019

 125.87Postage Meter Refill/ PW 01-445-4505 Postage 05122019-02 5/12/2019 05/29/2019

 125.88Postage Meter Refill/ Water 60-445-4505 Postage 05122019-03 5/12/2019 05/29/2019

 125.88Postage Meter Refill/ CommDev 01-441-4505 Postage 05122019-04 5/12/2019 05/29/2019

 503.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rempe Sharpe & Associates

000970

 2,058.00Lot Grading/ April 2019 01-441-4255 Engineering 26909 5/8/2019 05/29/2019

 101.00Storm Reports/ April 2019 01-441-4255 Engineering 26910 5/8/2019 05/29/2019

 101.00Engineering NPDES Review- Smiles/ April 2019 90-000-E045 North Aurora Smiles 26917 5/9/2019 05/29/2019

 109.12Engineering Service- RH/ April 2019 90-000-E241 NA Townhomes, LLC/Rndl Cross26918 5/9/2019 05/29/2019

 109.12Engineering NPDES Review- Moka/ April 2019 90-000-E234 Miller Coffee Property 26919 5/9/2019 05/29/2019

 2,478.24 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  103,226.81
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User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00501.06.2019

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Alexander Makarov

467836

 23.40Water Credit Refund 60-320-3341 Meter Sales 05162019 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 23.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Anderson Pest Solutions

019770

 85.00TP Pest Control 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 5175313 5/1/2019 06/03/2019

 40.00TP Pest Control 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce 5177342 5/1/2019 06/03/2019

 125.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AT&T

001620

 176.01Internet Service/ PW Garage 01-445-4651 Telephone 05072019 5/7/2019 06/03/2019

 176.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 2,424.98Akshar Hotel Tax/ Mar 2019 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 04122019 4/12/2019 06/03/2019

 1,332.50NA Lodging Hotel Tax/ Mar 2019 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 04182019 4/18/2019 06/03/2019

 3,757.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

B & F Construction

015600

 1,120.00Inspections- April/ LVOTF 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 11373 5/15/2019 06/03/2019

 1,120.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Butler Chemical Company, Inc.

046060

 200.00Mthly Water Chemical Treatm/ VH & PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 24314 5/5/2019 06/03/2019

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Camic Johnson, LTD.

03989

 350.00Adjudication Hearings 01-440-4260 Legal 105 5/15/2019 06/03/2019

 350.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Carus Corporation

033300

 498.60HMO WTP 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS100751725/15/2019 06/03/2019

 694.12HMO ETP 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS100751745/15/2019 06/03/2019

 1,192.72 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Chris Deleo or Cynthia Sotherland

467838

 38.05Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019-01 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 5.35Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05162019-02 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 43.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Comcast Cable

040740

 151.88ETP Internet Service 60-445-4652 Communications 8771200610164365/3/2019 06/03/2019

 196.88WTP Internet Service 60-445-4652 Communications 8771200610166915/9/2019 06/03/2019

 348.76 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 206.44Street Lights/ 1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 48.29Street Lights/ 1901 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 35.79Street Lights/ 1051 Kettle 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 5/7/2019 06/03/2019

 101.52East Tower Electric 60-445-4662 Utility 1313136025 5/10/2019 06/03/2019

 273.25Street Lights/ 1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 97.55Street Lights/ Rt56 & Rt25 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 5/10/2019 06/03/2019

 54.33Street Lights/ 4 S. Willowway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 146092024 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 15.06Street Lights/ Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 74.27Street Lights/ Comisky & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 64.02Street Lights/ 19 N Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 970.52 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 49.26Street Lights/ Deerpath & Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 14837246901 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 131.21Street Lights/ Orchard & Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 14837254201 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 222.47Street Lights/ 1600 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 14837273401 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 94.65Street Lights/ Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 14837286001 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 162.50Street Lights/ Orchard & Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 14837294701 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 660.09 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Core & Main

039040

 263.01B Box Cap Wrenches 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. K438735 5/2/2019 06/03/2019

 263.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Darren Walker

467835

 29.58Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019-01 5/16/2019 06/03/2019
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 1.22Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05162019-02 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 30.80 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dawn Palicka

467831

 36.80Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 36.80 *Vendor TotalTotal:

De Nora MIOX Corporation

038050

 8,231.69WTP MIOX Units/ Final 60-466-4875 Capital Improvements 69942 5/10/2019 06/03/2019

 8,231.69 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dell Marketing L. P.

024370

 675.01Notebook- Toth 71-430-4870 Equipment 10316124960 5/17/2019 06/03/2019

 675.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

First Place Rental

034910

 11,000.00Cold Planner 24" 71-430-4870 Equipment 303722-1 5/29/2019 06/03/2019

 11,000.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 973.00Parking Lot Light Repairs/ PD 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 7832 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 995.00Light Repairs/ Hearthstone 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 7833 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 437.50Light Repairs/ Windstone 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 7835 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 2,405.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

GovTemps USA, LLC

467813

 2,016.00Accouting Asst thru 5/5 01-430-4280 Professional/Consulting Fees 2776349 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 2,016.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Griswold Water & Seed Store

001770

 195.00Straw & Grass Seed 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 12704 5/6/2019 06/03/2019

 195.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Hach Company

014100

 423.51TP Chlorine Regents 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 11465742 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 423.51 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Illini Power Products Company

467624

 1,123.00WTP Generator Maint 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint SWO023238-015/10/2019 06/03/2019

 498.00VH Generator Maint 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce SWO023241-015/10/2019 06/03/2019

 1,258.00ETP Generator Maint 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint SWO023242-015/10/2019 06/03/2019

 2,879.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Johnson & Buh, LLC

467744

 5,500.00Local DUI Legal Fees- Feb thru Apr 01-440-4260 Legal 19NAU02 5/15/2019 06/03/2019

 5,500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Animal Control

031620

 100.00Animal Pick Up 01-440-4523 Animal Control 05162019 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Division of

036170

 405.00Traffic Light Maint/ 1st Qtr 2019 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals 2019-000000045/15/2019 06/03/2019

 405.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kim Silseth

467837

 12.53Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019-01 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 0.15Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05162019-02 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 12.68 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 34.01Copier Usage/ April 2019 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 9005660640 5/31/2019 06/03/2019

 34.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Madeline Dixon

467839

 23.33Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019-01 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 0.82Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05162019-02 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 24.15 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mandy Flatt

034900

 52.55Mileage- FLSA Training/ Flatt 01-430-4370 Conferences & Travel 05232019 5/23/2019 06/03/2019

 52.55 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Mariann Nelson

467832

 7.73Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 7.73 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mark Jackson

467834

 84.23Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019-01 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 2.57Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 05162019-02 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 86.80 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Meade Electric Company, Inc.

027140

 223.29Cable Locate/ Oak & Hansen 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 688065 5/7/2019 06/03/2019

 469.95Traffic Signal Repair/ Randall & Ice Cream 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals 688067 5/7/2019 06/03/2019

 832.04Street Light Repair/ 600 Chesterfield 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 688176 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 819.76Street Light Repair/ 504 Birchwood 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 688177 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 2,345.04 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 169.00Ladder For TPs 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 11498 4/4/2019 06/03/2019

 23.53Network Jack- Hansen 01-430-4420 IT Supplies 12451 4/17/2019 06/03/2019

 111.34Numbers, Mailbox, Post, Concrete 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 12813 4/22/2019 06/03/2019

 20.98Screws- 1'x10- 3' Post 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 12833 4/22/2019 06/03/2019

 81.91Safety Wear 60-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 13142 4/26/2019 06/03/2019

 71.91Folding Fence 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 13157 4/26/2019 06/03/2019

 161.75Misc Tools 01-445-4870 Equipment 13491 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

 117.90Numbers, Mailbox, Post 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 14610 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 119.20Mulch 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 15061 5/20/2019 06/03/2019

 877.52 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Midwest Trading

029150

 852.00Potting Soil (12) 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee I456820 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 852.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Montgomery Landscaping, Inc.

3545

 200.00Dirt 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 8916 5/17/2019 06/03/2019

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Municode

038650

 333.66Municipal Code Updates 01-440-4260 Legal 00327397 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 333.66 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730

 15.74Gas Can 01-440-4870 Equipment 320652 4/9/2019 06/03/2019

 3.78Battery Hold Down- #177 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322220 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

-149.58Filters Return Credit 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322224 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

 92.00Socket Set 01-445-4870 Equipment 322245 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

 299.98Hitch, Wiring Kit, Freight 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322250 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

 1.52Wire Nut Conn 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322271 4/30/2019 06/03/2019

 67.31Sensor- 2016 Ford Explorer 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322394 5/2/2019 06/03/2019

 17.50Valve- 2015 Ford Explorer 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322439 5/2/2019 06/03/2019

 11.76Bolt 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322709 5/6/2019 06/03/2019

 49.66Squad Parts- #69 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322829 5/7/2019 06/03/2019

 63.30Squad Parts 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322877 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 6.87Squad Parts- #67 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322911 5/8/2019 06/03/2019

 160.79Squad Parts- #67 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322947 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 31.86Squad Parts- #66 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322962 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 23.74Squad Parts- #68 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 322985 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 69.17Squad Parts- #68 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 323008 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 48.02Squad Parts- #68 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 323010 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 813.42 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

-9.49Tape Return Credit- Inv #26717378100 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 302187325001-014/22/2019 06/03/2019

-9.49Tape Return Credit- Inv #26717378100 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 302187325001-024/22/2019 06/03/2019

-9.50Tape Return Credit- Inv #26717378100 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 302187325001-034/22/2019 06/03/2019

-9.50Tape Return Credit- Inv #26717378100 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 302187325001-044/22/2019 06/03/2019

 22.83Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 311030219001-015/6/2019 06/03/2019

 45.90Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 311030219001-025/6/2019 06/03/2019

 22.83Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 311030219001-035/6/2019 06/03/2019

 22.83Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 311030219001-045/6/2019 06/03/2019

 76.41 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Patnick Construction, Inc.

049880

 46,862.45Well #9 Watermain Install 60-471-4875 Capital Improvements 05172019 5/17/2019 06/03/2019

 46,862.45 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Physicians Immediate Care, North Chicago LLC

049540

 86.00Pre-Employment Sreening/ Stevens, Dante 01-430-4799 Misc. 4106806-1 5/15/2019 06/03/2019

 43.00Pre-Employment Sreening/ Perez 01-441-4799 Misc. Expenditures 4106806-2 5/15/2019 06/03/2019

 129.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Russo Power Equipment Inc.

036290

 115.97Grass Seed 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 5988878 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 115.97 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Schaefer Greenhouses, Inc.

029340
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 974.00Flowers Baskets (16) 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 100303 5/14/2019 06/03/2019

 4,211.46Flowers 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 583657/1 5/21/2019 06/03/2019

 5,185.46 *Vendor TotalTotal:

SFVCTC

027530

 22,823.201st Qtr 2019 Fees 01-490-4789 Public Access Cable NA1Q2019 5/17/2019 06/03/2019

 22,823.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sherise Williams

467833

 45.60Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 05162019 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 45.60 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Superior Asphalt Materials LLC

031440

 228.20Asphalt 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20190382 5/9/2019 06/03/2019

 228.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Technology Management Rev Fund

007390

 723.32IWIN 01-440-4652 Communications T1930955 5/13/2019 06/03/2019

 723.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Treasurer, State of Illinois

009370

 3,188.49Traffic Signals/ Rt31, Rt56, Rt25 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals 55562 5/1/2019 06/03/2019

 3,188.49 *Vendor TotalTotal:

United Analytical Service, Inc.

467677

 500.00Well #3 Asbestos Inspection 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce 19205-01F 5/13/2019 06/03/2019

 500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Verizon Wireless

025430

 36.01Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-430-4652 Communications 9830085305-015/12/2019 06/03/2019

 66.79Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-445-4652 Communications 9830085305-025/12/2019 06/03/2019

 76.01Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-440-4652 Communications 9830085305-035/12/2019 06/03/2019

 104.31Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-430-4652 Communications 9830085306-015/12/2019 06/03/2019

 164.06Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-445-4652 Communications 9830085306-025/12/2019 06/03/2019

 74.46Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 60-445-4652 Communications 9830085306-035/12/2019 06/03/2019

 86.03Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-441-4652 Communications 9830085306-045/12/2019 06/03/2019

 173.81Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-440-4652 Communications 9830085306-055/12/2019 06/03/2019

 67.78Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-430-4652 Communications 9830085307-015/12/2019 06/03/2019

 79.17Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 60-445-4652 Communications 9830085307-025/12/2019 06/03/2019

 79.17Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-445-4652 Communications 9830085307-035/12/2019 06/03/2019
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 67.31Cell Phones April 13 - May 12 01-440-4652 Communications 9830085307-045/12/2019 06/03/2019

 1,074.91 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Products Company

001170

 2,340.00New Dual Checks (36) 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 0287540 5/10/2019 06/03/2019

 360.00Dual Deck Re-Build Kits (24) 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 0287581 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 231.37Srvc Repair Parts 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0287700 5/16/2019 06/03/2019

 245.95Srvc Line Replacement Parts 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0287763 5/20/2019 06/03/2019

 758.068" Repair Clamps 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0287764 5/20/2019 06/03/2019

 3,935.38 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Resources

010380

 140.00Pit MIU- LV Irrigation 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 33172 5/20/2019 06/03/2019

 8,986.005/8" Meter (20)/1" Meter (12)/ V4 MIU (40)/ Meter Wire 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 33173 5/20/2019 06/03/2019

 9,126.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weblinx Incorporated

031420

 200.00Website Maint/ May 2019 01-430-4512 Website Maintenance 27395 5/3/2019 06/03/2019

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  142,982.65
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Memorandum 
 
To:   Services Committee  

Cc:    Steven Bosco, Village Administrator 

From: John Laskowski, Public Works Director    

Date:  May 11th, 2019 

Re:      Public Works Policy Discussions 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The Public Works Department has been developing policies and formalizing past 

practices for public works operations and services.  In past Services Committee 

meetings, members have discussed the following policies: Lawn Mowing and Right 

of Way Maintenance, Leaf Pick-Up Program, Mailbox Replacement, Sidewalk 

Replacement, Tree Replacement, and a Complete Streets policy. 

 

Tonight staff would like to present a proposed curb replacement policy for review. 

Public Works has been receiving an increased number of requests from residents to 

repair curbs and would like to establish a policy to treat all residents consistently.  

 

The Village Board discussed and reviewed this policy at the May 20th, 2019 Services 

Committee and there were no concerns. 

 



RESOLUTION NO.                       

 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE PUBLIC WORKS POLICIES MANUAL FOR THE 

VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of North Aurora has adopted by resolution a Public Works Policy 

Manual which provides direction for delivery of Public Works services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Services Committee reviewed the Curb and Gutter Repair policy at the last 

meeting on May 20, 2019; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and the Board of Trustees as 

follows: 

 

1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein as the material findings of the 

President and the Board of Trustees. 

 

2. The Curb and Gutter Repair Policy, summarized in the document attached hereto and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved by the corporate authorities and 

added to the Public Works Policy Manual. 

 

3. This Resolution shall take immediate full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval. 

 

Presented to the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this

 day of________________________, 2019, A.D. 

 

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this

 day ___________________________, 2019, A.D. 

 

Mark Carroll  _________   Laura Curtis   _________ 

Mark Gaffino _________   Mark Guethle  _________ 

Michael Lowery _________   Tao Martinez  _________ 

 

Approved and signed by me as President of the Board of trustees of the Village of North Aurora, 

Kane County, Illinois this day of _____________________________, 2019 A.D. 

 

  
Village President Dale Berman 

ATTEST: 

  
Village Clerk 

 



 

 

 

 
Title: Curb and Gutter Replacement Policy 

 

 

Purpose: This policy is composed to establish how curb and gutter is replaced throughout 

the Village. 

 

Description: Curb and gutter functions to collect and convey storm water to storm 

structures in the curb line.  It also delineates the roadway and acts as a barrier to the 

parkway. If the curb and gutter fails to perform either of these functions it becomes a 

candidate for replacement. 

 

Policy:   

 

Curb and Gutter will be evaluated on streets included in the annual Street Maintenance 

Program in the design phase of the project.  Curb and gutter that is identified by the design 

engineers and included in the Street Maintenance Program will be removed and replaced. 

 

When staff receives requests to replace curb and gutter on streets outside the limits of the 

annual Street Maintenance Program or observes a curb in poor condition, Public Works Staff 

will determine if the curb and gutter is still functional.  More specifically, if its condition has 

deteriorated to the point where it no longer functions as an effective traffic barrier, may 

cause property damage, or no longer conveys stormwater  to the point it creates a hazardous 

condition on the pavement.  In such cases staff will use asphalt to patch the curb and gutter 

temporarily until it is addressed in a road program.  Curb and gutter will not be removed and 

replaced by Public Works staff.  

 

 

dhansen
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